

Cross Objection No.10-CII of 2014 in
FAO No.462 of 2000 (O&M)

M/s The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd.
Versus
Baljinder Kaur and others

Present: Mr.Tarun Jhatta, Advocate for
Mr.B.S.Sidhu, Advocate for the Cross Objector/respondents.

Mr.Vikas Sharma, Advocate for
Mr.R.K.Bashamboo, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr.Hitesh Pandit, Addl.AG Haryana.

While deciding FAO No.462 of 2000, inadvertently the present
Cross objections could not be taken up.

Since the appeal filed by the insurance Company has already
been dismissed vide order dated 11.5.2018, the present Cross Objections are
allowed and the compensation is being reassessed as under:

<i>Sr.No.</i>	<i>Heads</i>	<i>Calculations</i>
(i)	Salary	Rs.2100/- per month
(ii)	1/3rd of (i) above deducted as personal expenses of the deceased	Rs.2100-Rs.700=Rs.1400/- per month
(iv)	Compensation after multiplier of 16 is applied	Rs.1400x12x16=Rs.2,68,800/-
(v)	Conventional heads	Rs.5500/-
	Total compensation awarded	Rs.2,74,300/-
	Enhanced amount of compensation	Rs.2,74,000-Rs.1,92,000=Rs.82,300/-

The enhanced amount of compensation of Rs.82,300/- shall be payable within a period of forty five days from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order. The appellants shall also get interest @ 9% per annum from the date of filling of the claim petition, in view of the judgment of Hon'ble the Supreme Court in a case of *Kumari Kiran through her father Harinarayan vs. Sajjan Singh and others, 2015(1) SCC 539*. The

remaining conditions of disbursal of amount shall remain unaltered.

Accordingly the award stands modified to the above extent and the Cross objections are allowed.

(RITU BAHRI)
JUDGE

29.4.2019
Meenu